SPEED POST

Dated :

<u>स्पीड पोस्ट द्वारा</u> दूरभाष: 011-26186517 फैक्स: 011-26178343

2 1 MAY 2015



कर्मचारी भविष्य निधि संगठन

EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT FUND ORGANISATION (श्रम और रोजगार मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार) (MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA) मुख्य कार्यालय/Head Office

भविष्प्य निधि भवन,14,भीकाजी कामा प्लेस नई दिल्ली 110066-Bhavishya Nidhi Bhawan, 14, Bhikaji Cama Place, New Delhi -110066 <u>www.epfindia.gov.in</u>

No. Conf. 4(1)2013, То

All Members, Central Board of Trustees (EPF). (As per list.)

Sub: - Amendment to the Notification of the Central Board of Trustees (EPF) – Regarding.

Sir,

I am directed to say that in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (i) of Section 5A of the Employees' Provident Fund and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952(Act XIX of 1952), the Central Government has reconstituted the Central Board of Trustees (EPF) vide Notification No. V-20012/1/2013-SS.II dated 23.04.2015 published in the Gazette of India (Extraordinary) Part-II, Section-3 Sub-Section (ii) (Issue No. 835) on 23.04.2015 substituting the existing entry at Sl. No. 3 & 4 of Gazette Notification No. V-20012/1/2013-SS.II dated 23.05.2013 [vide S.O. No. 1330(E)] and [G.S.R. 3165(E)] dated 12.12.2014 by Additional Secretary, Ministry of Labour & Employment, Government of India, New Delhi and Director General, Labour Welfare, Ministry of Labour & Employment, Government of India, New Delhi. Please find enclosed a copy of Gazette Notification dated 23.04.2015 for information.

2. Kindly acknowledge receipt.

Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully,

(Navendu Rai) Regional Provident Fund Commissioner (Conf.) rc.conf@epfindia.gov.in

Copy forwarded for information to:-

- 1. PS to Hon'ble Minister of State for Labour & Employment (Independent Charge) and Chairman CBT(EPF) Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 2. PS to Secretary (L&E) & Vice-Chairman, CBT (EPF)/ Chairman, EC, CBT (EPF), Ministry of Labour & Employment, Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. PS to Central Provident Fund Commissioner, EPFO, Head Office, New Delhi.
- 4. Director (Social Security) & Director (Finance), Ministry of Labour & Employment, Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 5. Under Secretary (SS.I/ SS.II & Finance-II), Ministry of Labour & Employment, Shram Shakti Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 6. Media & Communication Officer, Ministry of Labour & Employment, A-Wing, PIB, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 7. RPFC-NDC for uploading on EPFO website.
- 8. Assistant Director (OL) in Head Office, New Delhi for Hindi Version.
- 9. Guard File.
- 10. THROUGH WEB CIRCULATION :
 - i) Internal Circulation: CVO, FA & CAO, All Addl. CPFCs (Headquarters and Gr-I&II), in Head Office, New Delhi.
 - ii) Director (NATRSS), Janakpuri, New Delhi.
 - iii) All Officers in EPFO. (Head Office, Zonal Offices, Regional & Sub-Regional Offices, NATRSS & ZTIs).

(Navendu Rai) Regional Provident Fund Commissioner (Conf.) <u>rc.conf@epfindia.gov.in</u>

रजिस्ट्री सं० डी० एल०-33004/99



असाधारण

EXTRAORDINARY भाग ।(—खण्ड 3—-उप-खण्ड (ii)

PART II-Section 3-Sub-section (ii) पाधिकार से प्रकाशित

प्राध्यकार सं प्रकाशित

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

सं. 835	नई दिल्ली, बृहस्पतिवार, अप्रैल 23, 2015/वैज्ञाख 3, 1937
No. 835	NEW DELHI, THURSDAY, APRIL 23, 2015/VAISAKHA 3, 1937

श्रम और रोजगार मंत्रालय

अधिसूचना

नई दिल्ली, 23 अप्रैल, 2015

का.आ. 1070(अ).—कर्मचारी भविष्य निधि एवं प्रकीर्ण उपबंध अधिनियम, 1952(1952 का 19) की धारा 5क की उप-धारा (1) द्वारा प्रदत्त शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए, केन्द्र सरकार एतदद्वारा केन्द्रीय न्यासी बोर्ड (कर्मचारी भविष्य निधि) का पुनर्गठन करती है और भारत के राजपत्र में प्रकाशित इस मंत्रालय की दिनांक 23 मई, 2013 की संख्या का.आ.1330(अ) और दिनांक 12 दिसम्बर, 2014 के सा.का.नि. 3165(अ) अधिसूचनाओं में निम्नलिखित संशोधन करती है।

 अधिसूचना संख्या सा.का.नि. 3165(अ) दिनांक 12 दिसम्बर, 2014 में, प्रविष्टि संख्या 3 पर, निम्नलिखित प्रविष्टि प्रतिस्थापित की जाएंगी, अर्थात्:-

सदस्य

(ख) धारा 5क की उप-धारा (1) के खण्ड (ख) के अंतर्गत केन्द्रीय सरकार के प्रतिनिधि

3. अपर सचिव,

श्रम एवं रोजगार मंत्रालय.

भारत सरकार,

नई दिल्ली।

3. दिनांक 23 मई, 2013 की अधिसूचना संकाओं 1330(अ) में, क्रम संख्या 4 पर, निम्नलिखित प्रविष्टि प्रतिस्थापित की जाएंगी, अर्थात:-

1805 GI/2015

:1)

[PAR1 IJ -SEC. 3(ii)]

सदस्य

(ख) धारा 5क की उप-धारा (1) के खण्ड (ख) के अंतर्गत केन्द्रीय सरकार के प्रतिनिधि

- 4. महानिदेशक,
 - श्रम कल्याण,

श्रम एवं रोजगार मंत्रालय,

भारत सरकार,

नई दिल्ली।

[सं.वी-20012/1/2013-एसएस-II]

मनीष कुमार गुप्ता, संयुक्त सचिव

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, 23rd April, 2015,

S.O. 1070(E).—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 5A of the Employees' Provident Funds and Miscellaneous Provisions Act, 1952 (19 of 1952), the Central Government hereby reconstitutes the Central Board of Trustees (Employees' Provident Fund) and makes the following amendment in this Ministry's Notifications published in the Gazette of India having No. S.O. 1330(E) dated.23rd May, 2013 and No. G.S.R. 3165(E) dated 12th December, 2014.

In the Notification No. G.S.R. 3165(E) dated 12th December, 2014. at Sl. No. 3. ille following entry shall be substituted, namely---

MEMBERS

(b) Representatives of Central Government under clause (b) of sub-section (1) of Section 5A.

3. Additional Secretary,

Ministry of Labour & Employment,

Government of india,

New Delhi

3. In the Notification No. S.O. 1330(E) dated 23rd May, 2013, at Sl. No. 4, the following entry shall be substituted, namely -

MEMBERS

(b) Representatives of Central Government under clause (b) of sub-section (1) of Section 5A.

4. Director General,

Labour Welfare,

Ministry of Labour & Employment,

Government of India,

New Delhi.

[No.V-20012/1/2013-SS.II]

MANISH KUMAR GUPTA, Jt. Secy.

Printed by the Manager, Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064 and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054.

2